Section 1.  Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 118-7, the Board of 
Trustees of the Local Firemen's Relief Fund of the City of Roanoke Rapids is hereby 
authorized to pay from the monies of the Fund to the City of Roanoke Rapids the lesser 
of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) or an amount equal to ten per cent of the total 
payroll of all employees of the Fire Department of the City of Roanoke Rapids for the 
twelve calendar month period beginning with the calendar month in which employees of 
the City shall become members of the North Carolina Local Governmental Employees'